

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1796<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON NOVEMBER 18, 2015 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer
HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES
HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI
HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI
SP Member
HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO
HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN
HON. JORGE A. ARANETA
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer
SP Member
SP Member
SP Member

HON. JORGE A. ARANETA

HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE

HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA

HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ

HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 15-292**

RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE TABUNAN AGRARIAN REFORM COMMUNITY TO THE REGIONAL AND NATIONAL AGRARIAN REFORM COMMUNITY TASK FORCE.

**WHEREAS**, the Department of Agrarian Reform, Province of Negros Occidental 2 Office is on the process of qualifying Barangay Tabunan being proposed for a new Agrarian Reform Community (ARC):

**WHEREAS**, the purpose of this development strategy is to converge and maximize the use of available local and national as well as private sector resources into the barangay to enhance economic as well as social and human resource development.

**NOW THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVED,** as it is hereby resolved, to recommend the Tabunan Agrarian Reform Community to the Regional and National Agrarian Reform Community Task Force.

## ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

LINDA R. ARELLANO

Records Officer III / City Secretary-Designate